This property shall hereinafter for the sake of 

brevity shall be referred as "SAID PROPERTY".  

AND WHEREAS, the Vendors have decided to sell the said property described in 

the Schedule III, to the PURCHASERS herein, for a consideration of Rs. 

1,42,50,000/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only). 

NOW THIS DEED THEREFORE WITNESSES AS UNDER:  

1. That in consideration of the sum of Rs. 1,42,50,000/-( Rupees One Crore Forty 

Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only), which is the present market value of the 

property described in the Schedule III hereunder written, paid by the Purchasers to 

the Vendors in following manner  

a) Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only), drawn in favour of Jose 

Maria de Gouveia Pinto, vide cheque dated 21/04/2015, bearing No.231951, drawn 

on Oriental Bank of Commerce, Mumbai Branch;  

b) Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only) paid in favour of Maria 

Lizette de Abreau Gouveia Pinto, by RTGS transfer vide RTGS dated 06/05/2015, 

from Oriental Bank of Commerce, Mumbai Branch, By RTGS 

No.0RBCH15126014605;  

c) Rs. 45,53,750/-(Rupees Forty Five Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Seven Hundred 

and Fifty only) paid today in favour of Jose Maria de Gouveia Pinto, by Cheque 

dated 06/05/2015, bearing Cheque No.231960, drawn on Oriental Bank of 

Commerce, Mumbai Branch,  

d) 45,53,750/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Seven Hundred 

and fifty) paid today in favour of Maria Lizette de abreau Gouveia Pinto, by 

Cheque dated 06/05/2015, bearing Cheque No231958, drawn on Oriental Bank of 

Commerce, Mumbai Branch,  

the receipt of which the Vendors do hereby admit and acknowledge and do hereby

[...]

Schedule III hereunder written, together with all the right, title, interest, claims 

easements, appurtenances, houses and privileges of the Vendors, unto the 

purchaser, to have and to hold the same, absolutely and forever free from all 

encumbrances. T.D.S. of Rs. 1,42,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Two Thousand 

and Five Hundred Only) being 1% of consideration has been deducted by the 

PURCHASER and paid to the Income Tax Department on balf of VENDORS.  

2. The Vendors as owners do hereby sell, transfer, convey, dispose of in favor of 

the Purchaser the said property free from all encumbrances, defects, charges of

[...]

The Vendors and the Purchasers hereby declare that the property in 

Transaction does not belong to Schedule Caste/Schedule Tribes pursuant o the 

Notification No. RD/LAND/LRC/318/77 dated 21.08.1978.  

20. The fair market value of the property hereby sold is Rs. 1,24,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Twenty Four Lakhs only), which is the fair market price for the said 

property and the stamp duty of Rs. 6,20,000/- (Rupees six Lakhs Twenty Thousand 

only). is paid hereto.  

SCHEDULE NO. I 

All that property laown as "LARGO DE TERREIROS", situated at Ela, Sub 

District of Ilhas, District of Goa, bounded on the east with the road, on the West 

with the compound wall of the Old Arsenal of Army and Navy, on the south with

[...]

The Transferors and the Transferee hereby declare that the Property in 

transaction does not belong to Schedule Caste/Schedule Tribes pursuant to 

the Notification No. RD/LAND/LRC/318/77 dated 21.08.1978. 

21. The present Deed is being executed on non-judicial stamp paper of the value 

of Rs. 1,23,400/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred 

only), Which is the applicable stamp duty.  

SCHEDULE NO. 1 

All that property known as "LARGO DE TERREIROS”, situated at Ela, Sub 

District of Ilhas, District of Goa, bounded on the east with the road, on the West 

with the compound wall of the Old Arsenal of Army and Navy, on the south with